Wisconsin law.
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139 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 114.04

Chapter SPS 114
CONDUCTING A PROFESSIONAL BOUT

SPS114.01 Inspection of gloves and bandages. SPS 14.065 Ringside physicias' requirements relating to injuries.
SPS 14.02 Referees duties. SPS 14.07 Attending a boxer injured or knocked out.
SPS 14.03 Injuries sustained by fouls. SPS 14.08 Head injury slip.
SPS 14.04 Fouls. SPS 14.09  Stimulants prohibited.
SPS 14.05 Procedures after knock-downs. SPS 14.095 Sports drinks at ringside during contests.
SPS 14.06 Head blows. SPS 14.10 Required persons at ringside.
Note: Chapter RL 114 wasrenumbered chapter SPS114 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) (12) Raisethe hand of the winning boxer when the winner of
1., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671 about is announced.

. History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 35@ff. 9-1-85; am. (1), Register,
SPS 114.01 Inspection of gloves and bandages. The  july, 1988, No. 391ef. 8-1-88;am. (7)Register July, 1993, No. 45]ef. 8-1-93;

inspectoror the inspectds designee shall inspect the bandages; (6m), t (8), Register June, 2001, No. 54@ff. 7-1-01;correction in (intro.)
glovesand dress before a boxer enters the ring. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register November 2011 No. 671.
History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 35@ff. 9-1-85. o .
SPS 114.03 Injuries sustained by fouls. (1) INTEN-
SPS 114.02 Referee’s duties. In addition to the general TIoNAL FOuL. (a) If an intentional foul causes an injury dahd

responsibilitief s.SPS 11.02 a referee shall: injured boxer is not able to continue, the boxer causing the injury
(1) Indicateto a boxer by suitable explanatory signges shalllose by disqualification.
turesany infringement of the rules. (b) If an intentional foul causes an injury and the bout is

(2) Caution,warn or disqualify a boxer for committing a foul.allowed to continue, the referee shall notify the boxer and the
Beforeissuing a warning, the referee stuatler the boxers to stop. judgesthat 2 points shall be deducted from the score of the boxer
The warning shall be clearly given and describe the reason who caused the foul.
purposefor the warning. After giving the warning, the referee (c) If an intentional foul causes an injury and the injury results
shallorder the boxers to “Box”. A boxer who is given 3 warningf the bout beingtopped in a later round, the injured boxer shall
in a bout shall be disqualified. win by technical decision if the boxer is ahead on the scorecards,

(3) Cautiona boxer by advice or admonishméntcheck or or the bout shall result in a technical draw if the injured boxer is
preventan undesirable practia® a less serious violation of thebehind on the scorecards.
rules. (d) If a boxer injures himself or herself while attempting to

(4) Interrupta boutand warn a boxer against fouls or for anyntentionally foul an opponentthe referee shall consider the
otherreason in the interests of fair play to ensure compliance injury the same as one produced by a fair blow

with the rules. (2) AccipeNTAL FouL. If an accidental foubccurs before the
(5) Terminate a bout at any stage: completionof 4 rounds of a bowtnd the injured boxer is not able
(a) To prevent a weakened, outclassed or injured boxer frgmcontinue the fight, the fight shall beclared a no contest. If the

receivingexcessive punishment. accidentaffoul occursafter the completion of 4 rounds of a bout

(b) If one of the boxerkas received an injury which, in the@ndthe fouled boxer is not able to continue, the judges sbaie
opinion of the refereewould result in harm or an unreasonablé€bout as a technical knock-out and the boxer who is ahead on
risk of harm to a boxer if the bout were to continue. pointsshall be declared the winnein determining the points, the
: judges shall score the completed rounds and the incomplete
not(?rz é;mgsrte feree considers one or botftte contestants are round. If no action has occurred in an incomplete round, the round

. . . . . ... shallbe scored as aven round. When a boxer is not able to-con

(6) Disqualify aboxer who fails to comply immediately with i, e hoxing, the referee shall stop the action and inform the
the referees orders or behaves toward the referee iofmsive  jopartmentsnspector thejudges and both boxers that the foul
or aggressive manner at any time. ~ wasaccidental. If in the later rounds the injury has worsened as

(6m) If the referee decides that a boxer has conducted himsgiesult of legal blows, and the injured boienot able to con
or herself in an unsportsmanlike manrtbe referee may stop thetinue, the judges shall score the bout based on the completed
boutand disqualify the boxer roundsand the incomplete round. A referee, in consultatiith

(7) Disqualify a second or assistant who has violated the rulése ringside physician, shall allow the injured boxertoi® mir
anddisqualify the boxer if the second or assistirés not comply utesto recover from the foul. A boxer who is hit with an accidental
with the referees orders. low blow, shall continue after a reasonable amount of time, not

(9) Call the ringside physician into the ring to examare exceedingd minutespr the boxer shall lose the bout. If a boxer
injured boxer whenever theeferee believes an examination ids hit with an accidental low blowhe referee shall stop the action
necessary. in a bout and inform the judges of any deductibpoints made

(10) Usecommands as necessary to control the bodltd- by the referee. )

ina: History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 35@&f. 9-1-85;r. and rect Register,
g: . . September1997, No. 50lefl. 10-1-97; rand recrRegistey June, 2001, No. 546

(a) “Stop” when ordering the boxers to stop boxing. eff. 7-1-01.

(b) “Box” when ordering them to continue. ]

(c) “Break” when breaking a clinch, upon which command SPS 114.04  Fouls. The following are fouls:
eachboxer shall step back before continuing boxing. (1) Hitting below the belt; and holding, tripping or kicking.

(12) Interruptor stop a bout at the order of the ringside physi (2) Hits or blows with the head, shoulddpbrearm, elbow
cianwho mounts the apron of the ring and signals to the refedagee,or foot; pressing with arm or elbow in an opporefate or
thatthe bout shall be interrupted or stopped. neck;or pressing the head of the opponent back over the ropes.
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(3) Hitting with an open glovethe inside of the glove, or the receiveda fresh blowthe referee shall continue the counting from
wrist or side of the hand. the count of 8.

(4) Hits which land on the back of the opponent, and espe (6) BoTH BoxersDOwN. If both boxers go down at the same
cially any blow on the back of the neck, or head or kidraysed time, counting shall be continued as long as one of them is still
by the boxer administering the punch. down. If both boxers remain down until the count of “10”, the bout

(5) A blow which is delivered during or at the end af Shallbe stopped and the decision given in accordance with the
360-degre@ivot. pointsawarded up to the time of the knock-down.

(6) Attacking while holding the ropes or making any unfair. (7) FAILURE TO Box. A boxer who fails to resume boxing
useof the ropes. immediatelyafter the termination dhe rest interval, who sustains

(7) Wrestling, clinching or leaning on an opponent antinjurg frct’m a f"ﬂr blon’ anlc<i thekinj;jura/ is set;/erefenoggmmtottermi
'ng. _ nent. natea bout, or who, when knocked down by a fair blails to
(8) Attackingan opponent who is down or wiwin the act of  resumewithin 10 seconds, shall lose the bout. A referee may not

rising. _ give a standing 8 count.
(9) Holding. (8) THREE KNockDOWNS. The referee may not stop a bout
(10) Holding and hitting, or pulling and hitting. solely because a boxer has been knocked down 3 times in one
(11) Holding or locking of the opponerstarm or head, or found. _

pushingan arm underneath the arm of the opponent. (9) TWENTY-SECONDCOUNT. The referee shall give a 20-sec
(12) Duckingbelow the belt of the opponent in a mardien ond count to a boxer who is knocked ofithe ring and onto the

gerousto the opponent. floor. The boxer shall return to the ring with assistance from his

13) Defendi 5 self velv b f doubl or her seconds. Otherwise, the referee shall disqualify the.boxer
(13) Defendingones self passively by means of double cover History: Cr.Register August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; am. (5)Register Sep

or falling intentionally to avoid a blow tember,1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97; am. (3) and (7),.dB) and (9)Register June,
(14) Not stepping back when ordered to break. 2001,No. 546 eff. 7-1-01.

(15) Attemptingto strike an opponent immediately after the sps114.06 Head blows. (1) PROCEDURE. If a boxer has

refereehas ordered “Break” or before taking a step back. been knocked out in a bout as the result of head blows or received
(16) Assaultingor behaving in an aggressive manner towardserioushead blows, the boxer shall be examined by a ringige
areferee. sicianimmediately If the ringside physician determines that the

History: Cr.Register August, 1985, No. 35@f. 9-1-85; am. (2) and (SRegis- boxer may have received head injuries, the ringside physician
ter, Septemberl997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97. shallgive the boxer a head injury slip and explain its meaning. A
headinjury slip is illustrated in SSPS 14.08
SPS 114.05 Procedures after ~ knock-downs. (2) PERIODSOF RESTREQUIREDAFTER KNOCK-OUT OR TECHNI-
(1) WHen DOwN. A boxer is considered down: CAL KNockouT. (a) Aboxer who is knocked out during a bout may
(a) If the boxer touches the floor with apgirt of the body other not take part in competitive boxing or sparriftg a period of at
thanthe feet as the result of a blow or series of blows, or least60 days from the date of the bout. A boxer whose bout was
(b) If the boxer hangs helplessly on the ropes as the resultesminatedby a technical knock—out may not take patempeti
a blow or series of blows, or tive boxingor sparring for a period of at least 30 days from the date
(c) If the boxer is outside or partly outside the ropethas Of the bout.
resultof a blow or series of blows, or (b) A boxer who, twice in a period of 3 months, lmeen
(d) I, following a hard punch, the boxer has fajten and is knockedout may not take part in competitive boxing or sparring
notlying on theropes, but is in a semi-conscious state and canrfdiring@ period of 6 months from the second bout. .
in the opinion of the referee, continue the bout. (c) A boxer who has been knocked out 3 times in a period of
(2) NEUTRAL CORNER. When a boxer is down, the referee shaft2 months may not take part in competitive boxing or sparring for
immediatelybegin to count the seconds. When a boxer is down tag€riod of one year from the third knock—out.
opponentshall go at once to the neutral corner as designated by(d) Before resumingoxing after any of the periods of rest-pre
the referee. The bout may not continue until the commarf§ribedin par(a), a boxer shall satisfy any requirements imposed
“Box"is given by the referee. If the opponent does not go to tR¥ the department after receiving the recommendations of the
neutral corneon command the referee shall stop counting untiingsidephysician under SPS 14.065
the opponent has done so. Tdmunting shall then be continued (e) The requirements and conditions enumerated in (&rs.
whereit has been interrupted. and(d) apply to knock-outs and technical knock—outs in bouts
(3) CounT. When a boxer is downhe referee shall give a thatoccurred in Visconsin. The requirements and conditions enu

mandatory8 count and shall continue to count to 10 if the downﬁ%erated'” pars.(b) and(c) apply to knock-outs and technical
boxeris not able to continue fighting after the mandatory 8 courflock—outsregardlessf whether the bouts occurred insson-
Thereferee shall count aloud and provide intervals ofsswend S'“gor"ir_“)ctrhgglgtrésgl'jcﬂg”-lgss No. 3561, 9-1-85: ¢ (2) (e). Register
betweerthe numbers, and shall indicate each second with his _@& 905, No. 45161, 8-1-93. am. (2 ’(d)aégister'SeptemtJem(a9)7,(r\}'o. E0ter.
her hand in a manner such that the boxer who has been knocke@-97.am. (2) (a) to (e)Register June, 2001, No. 54&f. 7-1-01;correction
downis aware of the count. Before the number “one” is counteif,(1). (2) (d) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register November 2011 No.
an interval of one second shall have elapsed from the time &

boxerwent down and the time of announcing “one.” The referee SPS 114.065 Ringside physician’ s requirements
z??:llg?gﬂgge counting, eveihthe bell sounds, indicating the endrelating to injuries. (1) A ringside physician may recommend
) ) to the department that the department prescribe that a boxer obtain
(4) ManDATORY 8 COUNT. When a boxer is down as thesult  an examination or a medical proceduialowing a technical
of a blow the bout may not be continued until the referee hggock-out. A ringside physician shall recommend to the depart
reachedhe count of 8, even if the boxsrready to continue before ment that the department prescribe thatbaxer obtain an
then. examinationor a medical procedure following a knock-out. The
(5) ConTINUED counT. If a boxer is down as the result of amedicalprocedure may include an electroencephalogram (EEG),
blow andthe bout is continued after the count of 8 has beercomputerized axial tomography (CAscan, a magnetic reso
reachedbut the boxer immediately falls again without havingranceimaging scan (MRI)or any other scan which the examining
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physicianbelieves is as reliable or more reliable taarEEG or (6) Convulsive seizure.
a CAT scan for determining the presence of brain damage. (7) Inability to move a limb.
(2) A boxer whose bout was terminated by a technical knock— (8) Excessive restlessness.
outor by a knock-out may not take part in competitive boxing  (9) Oozing of blood or watery fluid from the ears or nose.
sparringuntil the boxethas completed a medical procedure or an (10) Inability to control urine or feces.”
examinatiorthatwas recommended by the ringside physician andyigoy. ¢, Register August, 1985, No. 356, 9-1-85
prescribedby the department following the bout in which the ’ ' ' '
injury or action occurred, and has submitted the results of the medSPS 114.09 Stimulants prohibited. A second may give
ical procedure or physical examination to the department.  a boxer waterr an approved electrolyte-replacement beverage

History: Cr. Registey June, 2001, No. 54@f. 7-1-01. to drink during a bout.No second may give any drug, narcotic or
. - stimulantto a boxer before or during a bout.
SPS 114.07 Attending a boxer injured or knocked History: Cr. Register August, 1985, No. 356ff. 9-1-85; amRegister June,

out. (1) Inthe event of a knockout or serious injute referee 2001, No. 54gef. 7-1-01,EmR1031 emeg. am., &f 9-1-10,CR 10-101am.
shallimmediately request the ringside physiciacheck the box —RegisterApril 2011 No. 664 ef. 5-1-11.

er’s condition and to render aid if necess#yingside physician SPS 114.095 Sports drinks at ringside during con -
shallenter the ring immediately if a bout ends in a knock—out @tsis (1) Only water or an approved electrolyte—replacement
if it is stopped because of an injury - _ beveragemay be consumed duringcantest. Electrolyte—fe
_(2) Theattending ringside physician may on his or ben placementbeverages include Gatorade, PowerAde, Prapel
initiative enter the ring between rounds and, at the request of #y@artwater All beverages are subject to approval by the inspec
refereeduring the round for the purpose of examining an injuradr or department representative.

boxer. If in the opinion of the ringside physician a boxer is in-dan (2) Beverages shall be brought to ringside unopeseaed

gerof further physical injurythe ringside physician shall notify 4nqonly in a plastic containelUnsealed beverages are not accept
thereferee to terminate the bout. Except for those situations whgijo

afight is terminated under SPS 14.03 (1) (a)results in a techni (3') . .
: The inspectoror department representative shall approve
cal draw under sSPS 14.03 (1) (c) or is declared a no contest d sign dfon any beverage.

>\ n
unders. SPS 14.03(2), the injured boxer shall lose the bout b)f’Jl (4) Beveragesvith cafeine or other stimulantsuch as Red

atechnical knock-out.
(3) In the evenbf any serious injurythe ringside physician Bull and Rock Stamarenot allowed. The department reserves the
A i g 4 right to inspect, test, or remove any beverage from ringside. The
shall immediately rendetreatment and prescribe further tFeatdepartmenmay also test anlyoxer who it believes is in violation
mentif necessary _ N of this subsection.
(4) Any boxer who sustains a severe injury or a knock=out in gy" A hoyer may not use tobacco in his or her locker room.
a bout shall follow the instructions of the attending ringside physi (6) Any beveragdhat is tested and found to have been adulter

cianuntil the boxe'rs personal physician is available. p - .
a?edln any manner may result in a suspension of the boxer and all

(5) A boxer who has been knocked out may not be touchefnenersons for a periaof not less than 6 months and not more
exceptfor removal of the mouthpiece, until the attending ringsi

physicianenters the ring and personally attends the boxer amﬁnone year A request to review the suspension may be sub

! . ) AL ) tedto the department in writingithin 30 days after notifica
issuesany instructions the ringside physician deems necessary ., ot the suspension.
20|(-)“1$tl\?(r)y54%Sfegl—sie—rtﬁugoursr;%%%ﬁn,\ég) %%%gugndla855"1332(%3&?'%?52? Noﬂéss(tizré:ff.ESTﬁ—lﬁ.gl emeg. cr.,, ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201
Register November 2011 No. 671.

SPS 114.10 Required persons at ringside. Beforethe
start of a boxing contest all of the following persons shall be pres
entat ringside:

(1) A minimum of one department representative.

(2) A minimum of one licensed referee.

(3) Three licensed judges.

SPS 114.08 Head injury slip. The following shallbe
includedin a head injury slip:

“If any of the following symptoms occurontact a physician
immediately:

(1) Headache or dizziness lasting over 2 hours.

(2) Increasingdrowsines®r loss of consciousness following

the bout, awaken every 2 hours durihg night following the bout (4) A minimum of one ringside physician.
to check for alertness. (5) Emegency medical personnel.

(3) Vomiting. (6) Security personnel.
(4) Blurred vision. (7) A minimum of one timekeeper

. . . . History: EmR1031 emeg. cr, ef. 9-1-10;CR 10-101cr. Register April 201
(5) Mental confusion or irrational behavior No. 664 ef. 5-1-11.
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